

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC. : No. 17, 2011  
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION :

---

EDWARD MILLER, :  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below- :  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 v. :  
 : Court Below:  
 : Court of Chancery  
 MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLARE MITCHELL, : of the State of Delaware  
 BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, TIMOTHY : in and for New Castle County  
 FLETCHER, MARSHA FRANKLIN, : Civil Action No. 4958-VCM  
 DAPHNE KEYES AND ERIC LAM, : Consol. Civil Action No.  
 : 4952-VCM  
 Defendants Below- :  
 Appellees, :  
 :  
 and :  
 :  
 PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC., :  
 :  
 Nominal Defendant Below- :  
 Appellee. :

---

Appellant's Opening Brief

---

Team "A"  
Counsel for  
Plaintiff Below-Appellant  
EDWARD MILLER

Dated: February 11, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**..... iii

**NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

  

A. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRONEOUSLY HELD THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS’  
UNILATERALLY ADOPTED FORUM BYLAW IS AN ENFORCEABLE CONTRACTUAL  
FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE..... 5

1. QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 5

2. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 5

3. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Forum Bylaw was not lawfully adopted because its subject  
matter falls outside of the permissible scope of the  
Director Defendants’ power to adopt, amend, or repeal  
Pinpoint’s bylaws. .... 5

    i. Pinpoint’s shareholders’ exclusive right to institute  
    derivative actions limits the scope of the Director  
    Defendants’ power to adopt, amend or repeal bylaws..... 6

    ii. The Forum Bylaw exceeds the limitations Delaware law  
    imposes upon the Director Defendants’ power to adopt, amend  
    or repeal bylaws..... 9

II. Even if the Director Defendants could unilaterally adopt the  
Forum Bylaw, it does not constitute a valid contractual  
forum selection clause. .... 10

    i. The proper forum for shareholder derivative actions is  
    determined at law, except where the parties contractually  
    designate an appropriate forum..... 11

    ii. The Forum Bylaw also fails to constitute a permissible  
    contractual forum clause under Delaware law..... 13

B. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE ADOPTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE FORUM BYLAW RAISED NO ISSUE OF SELF INTEREST AND DID NOT REQUIRE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY. ....	16
1. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	16
2. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	16
3. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The Director Defendants’ decisions to adopt and enforce the Forum Bylaw are subject to heightened scrutiny when reasonable doubt exists regarding their loyalty to Pinpoint and its shareholders. ....	16
i. Sufficient uncontroverted facts establish reasonable doubt that the Director Defendants were self interested in adopting the Forum Bylaw requiring heightened scrutiny.....	17
ii. Because the Director Defendants are self interested as named parties to the action, their decision to enforce the Forum Bylaw must be reviewed under heightened scrutiny.....	19
II. The Forum Bylaw fails under the appropriate standard of review, the Unocal standard. ....	20
i. The Forum Bylaw is a defensive mechanism triggering the Unocal Standard.....	21
ii. The Unocal Standard can be applied to the Forum Bylaw.....	22
iii. The Forum Bylaw fails the Unocal Standard. ....	23
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<u>Alliance Data Sys. Corp. v. Black-stone Capital Partners V L.P.,</u> 963 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	13
<u>Aronson v. Lewis,</u> 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	16, 17
<u>Berger v. Intelident Solutions, Inc.,</u> 906 A.2d 134 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<u>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,</u> 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	12
<u>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME,</u> 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 9
<u>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,</u> 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	12
<u>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor., Inc.,</u> 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	16
<u>Datapoint Corp. v. Plaza Sec. Co.,</u> 496 A.2d 1031 (Del. 1985) .....	9, 10
<u>Douzinias v. Am. Bureau of Shipping, Inc.,</u> 888 A.2d 1146 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	15
<u>Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.,</u> 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985) .....	5, 10, 16
<u>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.,</u> 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) .....	21
<u>Guth v. Loft, Inc.,</u> 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939) .....	17
<u>In re Caremark Int'l, Inc.,</u> 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	18
<u>In re Pinpoint Bearings, Inc. S'holders Litig.,</u> Del. Ch. No. 4958-VCM, McCloskey, J. (January 12, 2011) .....	3, 4
<u>In re Revlon, Inc. S'holders Litig.,</u> 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	14
<u>In re Walt Disney Co. Derv. Litig.,</u> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	18

<u>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.,</u> 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010) .....	14
<u>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore,</u> 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	14
<u>Midwestern Teamsters Pension Trust Fund v. Deaton,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50521 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2009) .....	24
<u>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.,</u> 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) .....	20
<u>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) .....	21, 22
<u>Schnell v. Chris-Craft,</u> 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) .....	16, 21
<u>Schoon v. Smith,</u> 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	7, 8
<u>Sohland v. Baker,</u> 141 A. 277 (Del. 1927) .....	7
<u>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.,</u> 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952) .....	6
<u>Stone v. Ritter,</u> 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) .....	17, 18
<u>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,</u> 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	22, 23
<u>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,</u> 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	21, 22, 23
<u>Weygandt v. Weco, LLC,</u> 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 87 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2009) .....	13
<u>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado,</u> 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) .....	7, 8, 20, 22
<u>Zirn v. VLI Corp.,</u> 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996) .....	5, 16

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C.S. § 8B2.1 (LexisNexis 2011) ..... 19

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8 § 102 (2010) ..... 15

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8 § 109 (2010) ..... 5

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8 § 141 (2010) ..... 8

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8 § 327 (2010) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Anne Tucker Nees, Who’s the Boss? Unmasking Oversight Liability within the Corporate Power Puzzle,  
35 Del. J. Corp. L. 199 (2010) ..... 7

Carol F. Wilder, The Demand Requirement and the Business Judgment Rule: Synergistic Procedural Obstacles to Shareholder Derivative Suits,  
5 Pace L. Rev. 633 (1985) ..... 19

Edward P. Welch & Robert S. Saunders, What We Can Learn From Other Statutory Schemes: Freedom and Its Limits in the Delaware General Corporation Law,  
33 Del. J. Corp. L. 845 (2008) ..... 6

Faith Stevelman, Regulatory Competition, Choice of Forum, and Delaware’s Stake in Corporate Law,  
34 Del. J. Corp. L. 57 (2009) ..... 11, 15

Hillary A. Sale, Monitoring Caremark’s Good Faith,  
32 Del. J. Corp. L. 719 (2007) ..... 18

Joseph A. Grundfest, Choice of Forum Provisions in Intra-Corporate Litigation: Mandatory and Elective Approaches, Rock Center for Corporate Governance at Stanford University Working Paper No. 91 (October 8, 2010) available at  
[http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=1690561##](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1690561##)  
(The 2010 Pileggi Lecture) ..... 23

Sara Lewis, Transforming the “Anywhere But Chancery” Problem into the “Nowhere But Chancery” Solution,  
14 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 199 (2008) ..... 11, 15
